Before the
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State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)
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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 07-0857 DH



)

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH, d/b/a LITTLE
)

FOLKS SCHOOL, 

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The child care center license of First Baptist Church, d/b/a Little Folks School (“Little Folks”) is subject to discipline.  Little Folks violated the Department of Health and Senior Services’ (“the Department”) regulations by leaving children unattended on three occasions and by failing to keep a file with a parent’s phone number and emergency contact information.  
Procedure


The Department filed a complaint on May 25, 2007, seeking this Commission’s determination that Little Folks’ license is subject to discipline.  The Department filed a motion for summary determination on July 27, 2007.  Little Folks filed a response on August 20, 2007.  Little Folks filed original authentications of its exhibits on September 7, 2007.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides:

The commission may grant a motion for summary determination if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision on all or any part of the complaint, and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Little Folks, located in Carthage, Missouri, was licensed by the Department as a child care center.  The license expired on July 31, 2007.  
2. On July 26, 2006, a group of children were in the TV room with caregivers Shirley Bright and Kim Carey.  Carey was leaving for the day and told Bright that she was going to get her things.  K.A., who was Carey’s daughter, and M.H., both three years old, left the room after Carey.  Bright thought that K.A. and M.H. were going with Carey, but Carey thought that they were still in the TV room with Bright.  Carey went to her room and talked to someone for about 5-8 minutes.  M.H.’s father came to pick her up, and staff could not find her.  About 10-15 minutes later, Carey found K.A. and M.H. playing in the balcony of the church, which was on the third floor of the building and had a drop-off of about 20 feet, without adult supervision.  The first floor was the only portion of the building that was approved for providing child care. 
3. On August 3, 2006, a group of children from Little Folks were taken to go swimming.  Six-year-old B.H. had a note from home stating that he could not go swimming.  After the group departed, someone at the Little Folks facility noticed that B.H. was missing.  A caregiver at Little Folks called another caregiver at the swimming pool on her cell phone to see if B.H. was with the children at the swimming pool.  B.H. was not at the swimming pool.  Little Folks staff searched the facility and found B.H. hiding under a stack of chairs in a room.  B.H. was missing for at least 20-30 minutes.    
4. On December 5, 2006, a Little Folks bus picked up 31 children from four schools and took them to Little Folks.  M.C., five years old, was among the children on the bus.  M.C. fell asleep on the bus and did not exit the bus with the other children when it arrived at Little Folks.  Neither the driver nor the bus aide conducted a head count when the bus arrived at the facility.  The aide exited the bus ahead of the children and walked them into the facility.  The driver was preoccupied with a brake warning light that was on, and she did not walk to the back of the bus to lock the emergency lock as she usually did.  She parked the bus in the bus barn, which is across the street and 600 feet from the entrance to the facility.  Upon arriving in the room for school-age children, the aide took roll call and discovered that M.C. was not present.  Meanwhile, M.C. woke up and exited the bus, crossed the street, which was packed with ice and snow, and went into the director’s office crying because she had been left on the bus.  The director documented the incident, but documented that the parents were not notified because she “couldn’t find a phone number.”  When M.C.’s stepfather picked her up, no one informed him about the incident.  M.C. told him about it as they were walking to the car, and they returned to the facility.  The director stated that they had not contacted him or his wife because she could not find M.C.’s file and did not know the phone number.  M.C. had her mother’s cell phone number written on the strap of her backpack because M.C. had a medical condition and her mother wanted to ensure that she would be contacted if there was a problem.   
5. The Child Abuse and Neglect Review Board (“CANRB”) reversed the Department of Social Services’ determination that a preponderance of the evidence showed that child neglect had occurred in the M.C. incident.  The CANRB stated: 
According to Children’s Division policy, to establish a lack of supervision, there must be evidence that those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child were negligent in their decision making or supervision of the child.  Negligence is present if the parent/caretaker ignored or disregarded pertinent information 
about either the child’s behavioral history and self management abilities, or that of the person actually harming the child.[
]  

6. On February 7, 2007, the Department issued a decision revoking Little Folks’ license.  Little Folks requested a hearing, and on May 25, 2007, the Department filed its complaint with this Commission.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Little Folks has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


Section 210.221.1(2) provides that the Department has the following powers and duties:

(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.]

The Department argues that Little Folks is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating its regulations.


Little Folks admits that the instances of leaving children unattended “should not have occurred,” but argues that the violations do not support a finding that its license should be revoked and reinstatement disallowed.  This Commission only determines whether there is cause to discipline the license under the law.
  We certify the record to the licensing agency to make its determination as to the appropriate discipline.


The Department’s decision describes an incident that occurred on April 18, 2006, involving failure to properly supervise on the playground.  However, because the Department did not include this incident in its complaint, we do not consider it.


The Department’s decision also asserts a violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(8), which provides that children shall not be subjected to child abuse or neglect, but the Department has not asserted that provision in its complaint.  We cannot find cause for discipline for a violation not cited in the complaint.
  
I.  K.A. and M.H. Incident

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A) provides:  


1.  Caregivers shall not leave a child without competent adult supervision. 
*   *   *


3.  Caregivers shall provide frequent, direct contact so children are not left unobserved on the premises.  

The designated caregivers for K.A. and M.H. when they were in the TV room on July 26, 2006, were Carey and Bright.  When Carey left the TV room, she was no longer supervising the children.  When K.A. and M.H. left the TV room, they were no longer under the supervision of Carey, Bright, or any other adult caregiver.  K.A. and M.H. were not found until approximately 10-15 minutes after M.H.’s father came and staff noticed that the children were missing.  Little Folks violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1 and 3 on July 26, 2006, because K.A. and M.H. were left without adult supervision and were left unobserved without frequent, direct contact.  

II.  B.H. Incident


Little Folks argues that there is a discrepancy in the evidence because the statement of one caregiver states that B.H. was missing for 20-30 minutes, and the inspector’s affidavit states at one point that B.H. was missing from 1-2 hours and at another point states that B.H. was missing for 1½ to 2 hours.  We may deny summary determination if there is a genuine issue as to any material fact.  It is clear that B.H. was missing for at least 20-30 minutes.  Therefore, the exact length of time is not material.  

B.H. was missing for at least 20-30 minutes and was found under a stack of chairs in a room without adult supervision.  Little Folks violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1 and 3 on August 3, 2006, because B.H. was left without adult supervision and was left unobserved without frequent, direct contact.  
III.  M.C. Incident

Little Folks denies the assertions of the Department’s motion as to the incident involving M.C.  However, Little Folks has offered no facts to refute the facts asserted in the Department’s motion, which are supported by affidavit.  Little Folks argues that the CANRB reversed the Department of Social Services’ finding of a preponderance of the evidence that neglect occurred.  However, the CANRB’s determination was based on its finding that no negligence occurred according to its definition:  negligence is present if the parent/caretaker ignored or disregarded pertinent information about either the child’s behavioral history and self management abilities, or that of the person actually harming the child.  That definition does not apply in this case, where the issue is whether Little Folks violated the Department’s regulations.  Little Folks does not refute the fact that M.C. was left on the bus.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(G) provides: 

Children shall not be left unattended in a vehicle at any time. 

Little Folks violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1 and 3 and Regulation 19 CR 30-62.212(3)(G) by leaving M.C. unattended and unobserved on the bus.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3) provides:  


(L) Head counts shall be taken before leaving the facility, after entering the vehicle, during a field trip, after taking the children to the bathrooms, after returning to the vehicle and when back at the facility.

(M) When children leave the vehicle, the vehicle shall be inspected to ensure that no children are left on or under the seats. 

Little Folks violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(L) by failing to take a head count upon returning to the facility.  Little Folks violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(M) by failing to inspect the vehicle to ensure that no children were left on the bus.  The aide exited ahead of the children and did not go back and check the bus for children who might have been left behind.  The driver did not walk to the rear of the bus to check for children, and M.C. was left asleep in her seat.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222(2) provides: 

An individual file shall be kept to identify each child and enable the provider to communicate with the parent(s), guardian or legal custodian of the child in an emergency.  Records shall include:

*   *   *


(B) Full name of the parent(s), guardian or legal custodian, home address, employers’ name and address, work schedule, and home and work telephone numbers; 

(C) Name, address and telephone number of another individual (friend or relative) who might be reached in an emergency when the parent(s), guardian or legal custodian cannot be reached[.] 

Little Folks’ director claimed that she could not find M.C.’s file and could not contact M.C.’s parents regarding the incident because she did not have a phone number.  Little Folks violated 
Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.222(2) by not keeping a file with the parents’ phone number and another emergency phone number.   

Summary


Little Folks is subject to discipline for violating the Department’s regulations.  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on September 19, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner
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